
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 17 February 2015 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Nigel Randall Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Discretionary Rate Relief - amendment to Retail Relief Policy and introduction 
of Transitional Relief Policy  (Pages 5 - 16)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
For members of Budget Planning Committee to consider a minor amendment to the 
Retail Relief Policy and the proposed introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy 
before consideration by Council. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the proposed amendments to the Business Rates 

Retail Relief Policy (Appendix 1) and the introduction of a Transitional Relief 
Policy (Appendix 2)  for recommendation to full Council for approval. 

 
 

7. Quarter 3 2014-15 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 17 
- 22)    
 
Report of Director of Resources 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital position, treasury 
management and procurement performance for the first nine months of the financial 
year 2014-15 and projections for the full 2014-15 period.  

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy during 2014-15 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 

 
Recommendations 
              
Budget Planning Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the projected revenue and capital position at December 2014. 

  
1.2 To note the quarter 3 (Q3) performance against the 2014-15 investment 

strategy and the financial returns from the funds.  
 
 

8. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 23 - 24)    
 
To review and note the Committee Work Programme 
 
 



9. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following items contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

10. Proposed Capital Bids for CCTV at Thorpe Lane Depot and Bodicote House  
(Pages 25 - 30)    
 
Exempt report of the Commercial Director (Bicester) 
 
 

11. The Hill Community Centre      
 
Exempt Verbal Update from the Commercial Director (Bicester) 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
 
 



Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 9 February 2015 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 January 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director (Bicester) 

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
61 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

63 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 November 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2015 

  

65 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and 
Procurement, which outlined the provisional local government finance 
settlement for 2015-16.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and the impact of the provisional local government 

finance settlement be noted 
 

(2) That it be noted that the final settlement announcement was expected 
towards the end of January 2015 

 
(3) That the impact of the provisional local government finance settlement 

upon the Council in consideration of its budget preparation for 2015-16 
and beyond be noted 

 
 

66 Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for the 2014/15 year.  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the date of the next meeting needed 
changing, in order to allow them to consider the Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring 
report ahead of its consideration by Executive on 2 March 2015.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the next meeting being moved to Tuesday 17 February 

from Tuesday 10 March 2015, the work programme be noted 
 
 

67 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
 

68 Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2015-16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets - Exempt Presentation and Appendices  
 
The Committee considered the exempt presentation and appendices of the 
Head of Finance and Procurement, relating to the Medium Term Revenue 
Plan and Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2015-16. 
 

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2015 

  

The Commercial Director (Bicester) answered the Committee’s questions in 
relation to Capital bids.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nick Mawer and seconded by Councillor Barry 
Richards that Capital bid 3 be amended and be recommended to Executive 
for approval.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt presentation and appendices be noted 

 
(2) That, subject to amendments as set out in the exempt minute, Capital 

bid 3 be recommended to Executive for approval 
 
 

69 Re-admittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
 

70 Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2015-16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and 
Procurement, which detailed Revenue and Capital budget proposals for 2015-
16.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nick Mawer and seconded by Councillor 
Douglas Webb that a 0% Council Tax increase be recommended to Executive 
for consideration.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the updated Medium Term Revenue Plan be noted 

 
(2) That the Revenue Budget proposals for 2015-16 be noted 

 
(3) That the following Capital bids be recommended to Executive for 

approval:  
 

Bid 
number 

Project 

1 Wood Green Leisure Centre Dry Side Refurbishment 

2 Bicester Sports Village 

3 The Hill Youth and Community Centre 

4 Workshop Brake Rollers 

5 Glass Recycling Bank Scheme 

6 Public Conveniences 

7 Vehicle Replacement Programme 

8 Banbury museum – Emergency Lighting Replacement 

9 Bodicote House – Access Control System 

Page 3



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2015 

  

16 Orchard Way Shopping Arcade 

19 Unit 21 and 23 Thorpe Place 

20 Woodgreen – Condition Survey Works 

21 Discretionary Housing Grants 

22 Disabled Facilities Grants 

23 HR/Payroll System replacement (CDC/SNC) 

24 Microsoft Licensing 

25 Disaster Recovery 

26 Email Archiving 

27 5 year rolling Hardware/Software replacement programme 

28 Business Systems Harmonisation Programme 

29 Visualfiles Upgrade 

 
(4) That Executive be recommended to propose a 0% Council Tax increase 

to full Council for approval in February 2015 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



     
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
17 February 2015 

 

Discretionary Rate Relief – amendment to Retail 
Relief Policy and introduction of Transitional 

Relief Policy 

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
                                           This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
For members of Budget Planning Committee to consider a minor amendment to the 
Retail Relief Policy and the proposed introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy 
before consideration by Council. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the proposed amendments to the Business Rates Retail 

Relief Policy (Appendix 1) and the introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy 
(Appendix 2)  for recommendation to full Council for approval. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In December 2013 the Government’s Autumn Statement announced a range of 
business rates relief initiatives to support businesses in 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.  
One of which was Retail Rate Relief.  As the changes were a temporary measure 
the government is providing the relief by reimbursing in full those local authorities 
that use their discretion under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 (as amended) subject to state aid limits.  In February 2014 the Council 
approved a Retail Rate Relief Policy.  Relief of up to £1,000 is awarded to all 
qualifying properties with a rateable value of £50,000 or less. In its Autumn 
Statement 2014 the Government announced it was increasing the relief to £1,500 
from 1st April 2015. 

 
2.2 Transitional Relief was introduced from 1 April 2010 to help those ratepayers who 

were faced with higher business rates bills as a result of the revaluation.  The 
scheme ends on 31 March 2015 as at the time the next revaluation was planned to 
take effect from 1st April 2015.  The Government has, however, delayed the 
revaluation to 2017 and as a result a small number of ratepayers will face an 
increase to their full rates bill from 1 April 2015. Government 
[...]
elief using a Section 31 grant.  In view of the fact that such 
expenditure will be reimbursed it is expected that billing authorities will grant 
discretionary relief to eligible ratepayers. 

 
3.5 Properties that will benefit are those with a rateable value of up to and including 

£50,000 which would have continued to receive transitional relief in 2015-2016 and 
2016-2017 had the existing transitional relief scheme continued in its current format. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 For members of Budget Planning Committee to consider a minor amendment to the 

Retail Relief Policy and the proposed introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy 
before consideration by Council. 

 
 

Page 6



5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Members could agree not to determine a revised Business Rates Retail 
Relief Policy and Transitional Relief Policy, but this would mean the Council is not 
complying with Central Government guidance and it would be to the detriment of 
ratepayers in the district. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 In awarding the retail and transitional relief in accordance with the guidance the 

Council will be able to be fully reimbursed through the NNDR claim process. 
 
7.2 It is estimated that the award of retail relief in 2015-2016 will be £860,500 and 

transitional relief will be £60,000 which will be reimbursed by Section 31 Grant. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 01295 221371 
nicola.jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 The guidance for both retail relief and transitional relief advises that Councillors 

should consider the awarding of relief in accordance with their powers for granting 
discretionary rate relief as provided for by Section 47 
[...]
ns. We have to establish the 
award will not result in you “the undertaking” having received more than €200,000 of 
De Minimis aid in a three year period and will send you a De Minimis Declaration 
form for completion and return. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



7. How will transitional relief be awarded? 
 
Relief awarded will be credited against the Business Rates Bill. 
 
8. Right of Appeal 
 
If you disagree with a decision made under this policy, you must write and tell us why 
you think the decision is wrong, i.e. whether you consider the published criteria have 
been properly applied. 
 
We will take account of any information given in your appeal letter. We will decide 
whether or not the criteria have been properly applied. This is called ‘reconsidering’ 
the decision. We will write to tell you what has happened, normally within 7 days of 
decision. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

17 February 2015 
 

Quarter 3 2014-15 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report  

 
Report of Director of Resources 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital position, treasury 
management and procurement performance for the first nine months of the financial 
year 2014-15 and projections for the full 2014-15 period.  
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy during 2014-15 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

Budget Planning Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the projected revenue and capital position at December 2014.  
 
1.2 To note the quarter 3 (Q3) performance against the 2014-15 investment strategy 

and the financial returns from the funds.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In line with good practice budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis within 
the Council. The revenue a
[...]
ead member 
for Financial Management 

Cllr Atack is content with the report and 
supportive of the recommendations contained 
within it. 

  
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below. 
 
6.2 Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2014-15 

Financial Targets for Revenue, Capital and Procurement Monitoring. As this is a 
monitoring report, no further options have been considered. However, members 
may wish to request that officers provide additional information. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 These are contained in the body of the report. There are no direct costs or other 

direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
 01295 221731 Nicola.Jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
   

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 There are no legal implications. Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA 

Code of Practice. 

Fund 

Average funds 
invested up to 

31 Dec 2014 

Interest 
Budget at 

31 Dec 
2014 

Actual 
Interest at 

31 Dec 
2014 Variance 

Rate of 
return 

% 
 
In House £59,523,000* £240,000 £275,767 £35,767 0.64** 
      

Total £59,523,000 £240,000 £275,767 £35,767  

Page 21



 Comments checked by: Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance 
0300 0030107 kevin.lane@cherwellsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk management  

  
7.3 The position to date highlights the relevance of maintaining a minimum level of 

reserves and budget contingency to absorb the financial impact of changes during 
the year. Any increase in risk will be escalated through the corporate risk register. 
Comments checked by: Louise Tustian, Acting Corporate Performance Manager 
01295 221786 louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments were carried out in advance of setting the 2014-15 budget. 

Comments checked by: Caroline French, Corporate Policy Officer 
  01295 221586 caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision 

 No 
 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All 

  
Lead Councillor 
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

0300 0030106 
01295 221545 

 

Page 22



Date DRAFT - Budget Planning Committee - Agenda items

17 Feb Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

2014-15 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3

Capital bids update - CCTV RESTRICTED

The Hill Youth and Community Centre - verbal update RESTRICTED

TBA Proposed date of 26 May 2015  is subject to confirmation by Full Council in February

Medium Term Revenue Plan

Review of Reserves

2014-15 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 4  Provisional Outturn

2014-15 Quarter 4  Procurement

VFM Review

NEW KEY PROJECTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES ADDED AS AND 

WHEN

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Discretionary Rate Relief - amendment to Retail Relief Policy and introduction of Transitional Relief Policy
	Discretionary Rate Relief - Appendix 1
	Discretionary Rate Relief - Appendix 2

	7 Quarter 3 2014-15 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	8 Work Programme 2014-15
	10 Proposed Capital Bids for CCTV at Thorpe Lane Depot and Bodicote House



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 February 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman, for agenda items 6 - 8 

and 11 as apologies given for later arrival)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair for 
agenda items 1 - 5 and 10) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Mark Cherry (In place of Councillor Barry Richards) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Barry Richards 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director (Bicester) 

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Chris Honey, Facilities Manager  
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
71 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

72 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

73 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 February 2015 

  

74 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that agenda items 10 and 11, Proposed Capital 
Bids for CCTV at Thorpe Lane Depot and Bodicote House and the Hill 
Community Centre, would be moved up the agenda and taken as the first two 
items.  
 
 

75 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would likely be that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
 

76 Proposed Capital Bids for CCTV at Thorpe Lane Depot and Bodicote 
House  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report of the Commercial Director 
(Bicester), which detailed Capital bids relating to Thorpe Lane Depot and 
Bodicote House.  
 
The Facilities Manager answered specific technical questions from the 
Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That the Capital bids relating to Thorpe Lane Depot and Bodicote House 

be recommended to Executive for consideration 
 
 

77 The Hill Community Centre  
 
The Commercial Director (Bicester) gave an exempt verbal update to the 
Committee on the progress of work relating to The Hill Community Centre.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 February 2015 

  

78 Re-admittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
 

79 Discretionary Rate Relief - amendment to Retail Relief Policy and 
introduction of Transitional Relief Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and 
Procurement which detailed an amendment to the Retail Relief Policy and 
proposed the introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy, following the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Statement.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That full Council be recommended to approve the proposed 

amendments to the Business Rates Retail Relief Policy and the 
introduction of a Transitional Relief Policy  

 
 

80 Quarter 3 2014-15 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which 
detailed Revenue and Capital budget monitoring for Quarter 3 of 2014-2015.  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement answered budget specific questions 
asked by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the projected revenue and capital position at December 2014 be 

noted 
 

(2) That the Quarter 3 performance against the 2014-15 investment strategy 
and financial returns from the finds be noted 

 
 

81 Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
2014/15 year.  
 
Following the verbal update on The Hill Community Centre from the 
Commercial Director (Bicester), the Committee requested that further updates 
on the project be added to the work programme.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the inclusion of updates regarding The Hill Community 

Centre, the Work Programme be noted 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 February 2015 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


